

No. 21-10449

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P. Debtor

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors,
L.P.; Highland Income Fund; NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund;
Highland Global Allocation Fund; NexPoint Capital, Incorporated; James
Dondero; The Dugaboy Investment Trust; Get Good Trust,

Appellants ,

vs.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

*On direct appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas at No. 19-34054-sgj11*

**OPPOSITION OF APPELLANTS HIGHLAND INCOME FUND,
NEXPOINT STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND, HIGHLAND
GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND AND NEXPOINT CAPITAL, INC.,
TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS EQUITABLY MOOT**

A. Lee Hogewood, III
Emily Mather
K&L GATES LLP
4350 Lassiter at North Hills Ave.
Suite 300
Raleigh, N.C. 27609
(919) 743-7306
lee.hogewood@klgates.com
emily.mather@klgates.com

David R. Fine
K&L GATES LLP
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second St.
18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-5820
david.fine@klgates.com

*Counsel for Appellants Highland Income Fund, NexPoint Strategic Opportu-
nities Fund, Highland Global Allocation Fund and NexPoint Capital, Inc.*



193405421102700000000007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	4
I. This Court has appropriately been reluctant to employ the doctrine of equitable mootness.	4
II. The Court should not find the Funds’ challenge to the Plan’s exculpation and injunction provisions equitably moot.....	6
III. The Court should not find the Funds’ challenge to the Plan’s gatekeeper provision equitably moot.....	13
IV. The Court should not find the Funds’ challenge to discrete factual findings equitably moot.	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re CJ Holding Co.</i> , 597 B.R. 597 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	14
<i>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>In re Hilal</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5, 8
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , No. 08-45664, 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010)	7
<i>In the Matter of Sneed Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2019)	1, 4
<i>In re Texas Grand Prairie Hotel Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
